## No. R-69. House concurrent resolution honoring Charles Rivers for 50 years of public service on behalf of the towns of Pittsford and Brandon.

(H.C.R.39)

Offered by: Representatives Shaw of Pittsford and Carr of Brandon

Offered by: Senators Flory, French, and Mullin

Whereas, Charlie Rivers of Brandon became an employee of the town of Pittsford on November 2, 1962 when he joined the town highway crew, and

Whereas, he continued to work as an outstanding member of the highway crew until 1998, and

Whereas, in 1992, Charlie Rivers assumed a new role as a Pittsford municipal employee, becoming a part-time attendant at the town's transfer station, and

<u>Whereas</u>, throughout his employment for the town of Pittsford, Charlie Rivers has been known for his hard work, dedication to the task at hand, and playful sense of humor, and

Whereas, when not performing his duties as a Pittsford municipal employee, he has served with the Brandon Fire Department, for which he has volunteered for more than 50 years, and the Brandon Area Rescue Squad, and

Whereas, Charlie Rivers has inspired a family tradition of public service, as his daughter, son-in-law, and granddaughter each have volunteered for the Brandon Fire Department or the Brandon Area Rescue Squad, or both, and

Whereas, his long and faithful public service in the towns of Pittsford and Brandon merits special recognition, now therefore be it

## Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Charles Rivers for 50 years of public service on behalf of the towns of Pittsford and Brandon, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Charlie Rivers.